

Supreme Court, U. S.

FILED

APR 7 1977

MICHAEL RODAK, JR., CLERK

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 1976

No. 76-811

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
Petitioner,

vs.

ALLEN BAAKE,

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CLEVELAND STATE
UNIVERSITY CHAPTER OF THE BLACK
AMERICAN LAW STUDENTS ASSOCIATION**

ROBERT J. WILLEY
2300 Chester Avenue
Cleveland State University
Cleveland, Ohio 44115
Cleveland, 1-216-687-2335
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

April 5, 1977

BLEED THROUGH - POOR COPY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF CONSENT OF LITIGANTS TO THE FILING OF THIS AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The use of racial classifications in professional preferential admission programs does not violate any of the viable tests of Equal Protection of the Fourteenth Amendment	4
II. Preferential Admission Programs are not Per Se Unconstitutional	5
III. Preferential Admission Programs should be tested and found valid under any of the current articulations of the Rational Basis Test	8
IV. Preferential Admissions Programs do not rest on racial classifications which are invidious; do not create suspect classifications, and should not be tested under the Compelling Interests Tests	12
V. Even if the Compelling Interest Test is applied, the Davis Program satisfies an educational compelling interest of diversity within the educational process; and a societal compelling interest of eliminating minority under- representation in the Profession.	14

VI. The classifications established by Davis are narrowly tailored and directly related to the goals articulated by the medical school faculty 21

VII. Neither Disadvantage nor any other classification is an alternative to the use of a racial classification for programs designed to eliminate minority group underrepresentation 26

VIII. Since racial classifications are validly used, fairness dictates that the program include a goal or quota to encourage implementation and to be a yardstick against which success can be measured . 30

IX. Experience at Cleveland State University demonstrates that minority preferential admittees to law school are not less qualified and that a greater percentage of them complete law school than of those who are regularly admitted 33

CONCLUSION 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alevy v. Downstate Medical Center, 39 N.Y. 2d 326, 348 N.E. 2d 537 (1976)	6
Bob Jones University v. Simon, 416 U.S. 725 (1974) ...	19
Brown v. Board of Education, 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	8,
Carter v. Gallagher, 452 F. 2d 315 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 406 U.S. 950 (1971)	5, 30
Contractors Ass'n of Eastern Pa. v. Secretary of Labor, 442 F. 2d 159 (3rd Cir. 1971), <i>cert. denied</i> , 404 U.S. 854	6
DeFunis v. Odegaard, 82 Wash. 2d 11, 507 P. 2d 1169 (1973), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974)	5, 6, 9, 19
Geduldig v. Aiello, 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	9
Griggs v. Duke Power CO., 401 O.S. 424 (1971)	18, 23
Hirabayashi v. United States, 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	7
Kahn v. Shevin, 416 U.S. 351 (1974)	10,
Katzenbach v. Morgan, 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	10, 11
Korematsu v. United States, 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	7
Lau v. Nichols, 414 U.S. 563 (1974)	8, 10, 11
McGowan v. Maryland, 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	9
Morrow v. Crisler, 491 F. 2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 419 U.S. 895 (1975)	5, 30

Morton v. Mancari, 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	6, 11
NAACP v. Allen, 493 F. 2d 614, 619 (5th Cir. 1974) ...	31
North Carolina State Board of Education v. Swann, 402 U.S. 43 (1971)	5
Norwalk CORE v. Norwalk Redevelopment Agency, 395 F. 2d 290 (2d Cir. 1968)	6
Plessy v. Ferguson, 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	8
Reed v. Reed, 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	9
San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	4, 12
Schlesinger v. Ballard, 419 U.S. 498 (1975)	10
Slaughter House Cases, 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873) ...	7
Swann v. Board of Education, 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	5, 8, 15
Sweatt v. Painter, 339 U.S. 629, 634 (1950)	16
United Jewish Organizations v. Carey, 45 LW 4221, 4226 (March 1, 1977)	7, 32
United States v. Carolene Products Co., 304 U.S. 144, 152, N. 4 (1938)	8
United States v. School Dist. of Omaha, 521 F. 2d 530, n.7 (8th Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 96 S. Ct. 361 (1975) ...	19
Washington v. Davis, 96 S. Ct 2040 (1976)	23
Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld, 95 S. Ct. 1225 (1975)	10

Federal Statutes, Regulations And Executive Orders:

45 C.F.R. 80. 5(j) July 5, 1973, Rev. Order No. 4	20
45 C.F.R. § 80. 3(b)(6) July 5, 1973	20
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 79 Stat. 439, 42 U.S.C. § 1973 b(e)	10

Miscellaneous:

Boyd, <i>Legal Education: A Nationwide Study of Minority Law Students</i> 1974, 4 <i>The Black Law Journal</i> 527, 548 (1975)	19, 23
Brest, <i>Processes of Constitutional Decisionmaking</i> 576 (1975)	13
Brill, <i>The Secrecy Behind The College Boards</i> , <i>New York Magazine</i> , 67 (Sept. 1974)	18, 22
Conneley, <i>The Health Status of the Negro Today and In The Future</i> , 58 <i>American Journal of Public Health</i> 647 (1968)	16
<i>Differentials in Health Characteristics by Color</i> , U.S. National Center For Health Statistics, July 1965-1967 (Series 10, No. 56, 1969)	16
<i>Educational Testing Service The Law School Admission Test, Validity Study Service</i> (Copyright 1972)	17
Figurel, <i>Better Reading in Urban Schools</i> 30 (International Reading Association 1972)	24
Forrester, <i>Forum: Equal Protection and the Burger Court</i> , 2 <i>Hastings Constitutional Law Quarterly</i> 645 (1975)	12

Goldman, <i>A Portrait of the Black Attorney in Chicago</i> 28 (1972).....	21
Goodman, <i>Equal Employment Opportunity: Preferential Quotas and Unrepresented Third Parties</i> , 44 Geo. Wash. L. R. 483, (1976).....	32
Jensen, <i>The Culturally Disadvantaged: Psychological and Educational Aspects</i> , in Ekwall, <i>Psychological Factors in the Teaching of Reading</i> (1973).....	22
Journal of the American Medical Ass'n., Vol. 236 (1976).....	27
<i>Justice Delayed - Denied, HEW and Northern School Desegregation</i> , Published by the Center for National Policy Review (1974).....	19
Law Schools % Bar Admission Requirements, A review of legal education in the United States - Fall 1975 (1976).....	27
Lear, <i>Sepia</i> , 56 (March 1977).....	33
Moore, <i>Against The Odds</i> , 47 (1970).....	19, 22
<i>The Negro Almanac: A Reference Work on the Afro American</i> , 467-470 (3rd Revised Ed. 1976).....	23
O'Neill, <i>After DeFunis: Filling the Constitutional Vacuum</i> , 27 Univ. of Fla. L. R. 315 (1975).....	6
O'Neill, <i>Discriminating Against Discrimination</i> 79 (1975).....	6
O'Neill, <i>Racial Preference and Higher Education: The Larger Context</i> , 60 Va. L. R. 925, 943 (1974).....	16, 18
Rutledge, <i>The Relevance of Reading to the Technological Revolution</i> 9, 14 (In <i>Perspectives in Reading, Reading and Revolution</i> (1970)).....	24

Shockley, <i>Dysgenics, Geneticity, Raceology: A Challenge to the Intellectual Responsibility of Educators</i> , 297-307 (Phi Delta Kappan, January 1972)	22
<i>Time Magazine, Education: Too Many A's</i> 106 (Nov. 11, 1974).....	18
